**COUNTY OF NEWBERRY** 

## **RESOLUTION NO. 01-13**

## A RESOLUTION DECLARING JANUARY 16, 2013, JOHN E. CALDWELL DAY

)

WHEREAS, John Edward Caldwell is a true friend of Newberry County and its Citizens, and is affectionately known by all as The Honorable "J.E." Caldwell; and

WHEREAS, he was born in Newberry County, attended Newberry County public schools, earned his degree at Benedict College, and taught at Benjamin E. Mays High School in Spartanburg County; and

WHEREAS, J.E. has distinguished himself in business as a sales manager for Independent Life and Accident Insurance, and as owner and CEO of J.E. Caldwell Properties; and

WHEREAS, he is an accomplished high school and college athlete, and a veteran of the U.S. Army; and

WHEREAS, he has represented Newberry County Government at the highest levels, including membership on the respective boards of the South Carolina Association of Counties ("SCAC") and the National Association of Counties ("NACO"); and

WHEREAS, he has served continuously on Newberry County Council since 1983, serving as Chairman from 1997 through 2002, and is the longest serving member in the history of Newberry County Council; and

WHEREAS, in all that he has done, whether in the field of education, as a businessman, as a Member of County Council, or in service to numerous boards and commissions, John Edward Caldwell has, throughout his lifetime, been a pioneer in human relations.

**NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED** by Newberry Council that January 16, 2013, shall be known as **"John Edward Caldwell Day"**, in recognition of Mr. Caldwell's thirty (30) years of service to the Citizens of Newberry.

AND IT IS SO RESOLVED THIS 16<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JANUARY 2013, AT NEWBERRY, S.C.

## **NEWBERRY COUNTY COUNCIL**

BY:

Henry H. Livingston, III, Chairman

Attest:

Laurie N. Renwick, Clerk to Council